UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1915

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Robert W. Carpenter Highway in Greenup
2	County.
3	WHEREAS, Robert W. Carpenter has served as the County Judge/Executive of
4	Greenup County since 1994; and
5	WHEREAS, Robert W. Carpenter has worked tirelessly to serve the citizens of
6	Greenup County, through such diverse efforts as economic development and job creation
7	to waste disposal and roadside cleanup; and
8	WHEREAS, Robert W. Carpenter has been heavily involved with the FIVCO Area
9	Development District, having served as its President in 2006 and serving as the President
10	of the Kentucky Council on Area Development Districts; and
11	WHEREAS, Robert W. Carpenter served as the President of the Kentucky County
12	Judge/Executive Association; and
13	WHEREAS, Robert W. Carpenter was instrumental in the development of the East
14	Park Industrial Park and the Wurtland Riverport project, which now house companies
15	that employ over 1,500 individuals; and
16	WHEREAS, the dedication of Robert W. Carpenter to the citizens of Greenup
17	County should be recognized in a tangible way;
18	NOW, THEREFORE,
19	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
20	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 67 in
21	Greenup County as the "Robert W. Carpenter Highway" and shall, within 30 days of the
22	effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.